GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3939
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.04.2022

FUND ALLOCATION TO STATES UNDER MGNREGA
3939 SHRIJOSE K. MANI:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has the data regarding the status of funds released to various States under the MGNREGA scheme for the year 2021-22;

(b) if so, the State-wise details thereof’,

(©) whether Government has the details of any funds pending to be released to various States under MGNREGA for the current fiscal year 2021-22;

(d) if so, the State-wise details thereof;,

(e) whether Government has allocated additional funds for the MGNREGA scheme over and above the budget estimates for this year; and

H if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTT)

(a) & (b): State/UT-wise details of funds released under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi NREGS) in the financial year 2021-22 (as on 29.03.2022) is given at Annexure-1.

(¢) & (d): State/UT-wise details of pending liabilities for wage component under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS as on 02.04.2022 are given at Annexure-IL

State/UT wise details of pending liabilities for material component under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in the financial year 2021-22 (as on 31.03.2022) are given at Annexure-IIL

(e) & (f): There was a budget allocation of Rs. 73,000 crore at Budget Estimate (BE) stage under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS which is enhanced to Rs. 98,000 crore at Revised Estimate (RE) stage with an increase of Rs. 25,000 crore during the financial year 2021-22.
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Annexure-I referred in reply to parts (a)&(b) of Rajyva Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3939 dated 06.04.2022.

State/UT-wise details of funds released under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in the financial years
2021-22 (as on 29.03.2022)
Central fund released
(Rs. in crore)
S1. No. States 2021-22
1 Andhra Pradesh 6946.68
2 [Arunachal Pradesh 356.69
3 Assam 2097.16
4 Bihar 5401.03
5 Chhattisgarh 3868.43
6 Goa 0.00)
7 Gujarat 1559.78
8 [Haryana 623.98
9 Himachal Pradesh 942.77
10 Jammu And Kashmir 922.18
11 Tharkhand 2946.06]
12 [Karnataka 5739.79
13 Kerala 3322.42)
14 Madhva Pradesh 8462.99
15 Maharashtra 2033.50)
16 Manipur 563.11
17 Meghalaya 1076.41
18 Mizoram 548.51
19 [Nagaland 474.37
20 Odisha 5700.10
21 Punjab 1167.48
22 Rajasthan 9565.59
23 Sikkim 112.44
24 [T'amil Nadu 9495.7§
25 [Telangana 4085.62
26 [Tripura 960.15
27 Uttar Pradesh 8249.13
28 Uttarakhand 585.85
29 [West Bengal 754591
30 [Andaman And Nicobar 7.63
The Dadra And Nagar Haveli And Daman

31 And Diu 0.00
32 [ .akshadweep 0.30
33 Puducherry 13.07
34  |Ladakh 58.45
Total 95,433.37
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Annexure-II referred in reply to part (¢)&(d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3939
dated 06.04.2022.

State/UT-wise details of pending liabilities for wage component under Mahatma Gandhi
[NREGS as on 02.04.2022.
S1. No. State/UT Wage liability
(Rs. in crore)

1 Andhra Pradesh 53.79
2 Arunachal Pradesh 5.89
3 Assam 52.68
4 [Bihar 48.13
5 Chhattisgarh 6.42
6 Gujarat 4.88
7 [Haryana 4.10
8 [Himachal Pradesh 4.27
9 Jammu and Kashmir 21.82
10 Tharkhand 40.00
11 [Karnataka 33.30
12 [Kerala 19.86
13 [Ladakh 0.36
14 IMadhya Pradesh 21.58
15 IMaharashtra 22.22
16 IMeghalaya 7.19
17 Mizoram 0.60
18 Nagaland 67.55
19 Odisha 19.09
20 [Punjab 2.06
21 [Rajasthan 9.57
22 Sikkim 0.21
23 [Tamil Nadu 3.05
24 [Iclangana 13.50
25 [Tripura 0.27
26 Uttar Pradesh 30.65
27 Uttarakhand 0.20
28 [West Bengal 1935.17
Total 2428.41
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Annexure-IIT referred in reply to part (c)&(d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
3939 dated 06.04.2022.

State/UT-wise details of pending liabilities for material component under Mahatma Gandhi
NREGS in the financial year 2021-22 (as on 31.03.2022).

SIL.No. State/UT Material liability (Rs. in crore)

1 Andhra Pradesh 1358.87
2 |Arunachal Pradesh 81.80
3 Assam 165.33
4  |Bihar 628.61
5 |Chhattisgarh 62.78
6 Goa (.01
7 |Gujarat 188.37
8  fharyana 0.00
9  |Himachal Pradesh 121.95
10 [Jammu and Kashmir 151.66
11 |[Jharkhand 33.27
12 |[Karnataka 747.33
13 [Kerala 285.63
14 [Ladakh 6.68
15 [Madhya Pradesh 151.33
16 |Maharashtra 96.87
17  [Manipur 0.00
18 [Meghalaya 284.00
19  |Mizoram 0.89
20 |Nagaland 31.92
21 |Odisha 0.00
22  |Punjab 110.10
23  |Rajasthan 1244.25
24 [Sikkim 5.63
25  [Tamil Nadu 29.12
26 |Telangana 616.89
27 |Tripura 33.77
28  |Uttar Pradesh 1050.37
29 |Uttarakhand 114.56
30 |Andaman and Nicobar 0.08
31 D{:ldra and Nagar Haveli Daman and 0.00

Diu
32 |Lakshadweep 0.00
33 uducherry 0.15
34 |West Bengal 2204.35

Total 9806.57
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